

No. 23-1736

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY

AND

CATO INSTITUTE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Reply Brief

January 11, 2024

Sheng Li
Russell Ryan
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Competitor Standing.....	2
A. Economic Disadvantage Is a Cognizable Injury	4
B. The Adjustment Economically Disadvantaged Plaintiffs.....	7
1. The Adjustment Reduces PSLF Incentives that Benefit Public Service Employers.....	7
2. The Adjustment Undermines Public Service Employers’ Recruitment and Retention Efforts.....	10
3. Plaintiffs Are Among Public Service Employers that the Adjustment Injures.....	13
C. Plaintiffs Satisfy Causation and Redressability.....	17
II. Plaintiffs Suffered Procedural Injury	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABA v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	8, 21, 23
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen</i> , 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	17, 19
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Block Comm’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 808 Fed. App’x 332 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Can. Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 695 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	19
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22
<i>In re Higgins</i> , 159 B.R. 212 (S.D. Ohio 1993).....	4

<i>Lujan v. Def's of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Malone v. Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Nat'l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 144 F.3d 984 (6th Cir 1998).....	passim
<i>Robert N. Clemens Trust v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	3, 17
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6 th Cir. 1994)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Webunt</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 838 (E.D. Tenn. 2017)	4
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1087e.....	8
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 685.219	passim
Other Authorities	
Dep't of Educ. Press Release, <i>Department of Education Announces Actions to Fix Longstanding Failures in Student Loan Programs</i> , Apr. 19, 2022, https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/department-education-announces-actions-fix-longstanding-failures-student-loan-programs (last visited Jan. 11, 2023).....	10

GAO,
GAO-22-103720, *Federal Student Aid: Education Needs to Take Steps To Ensure Eligible Loans Receive Income-Driven Repayment Forgiveness* (2022) 1

Subsidies, LEARN ECON.,
available at <https://www.learn-economics.co.uk/Subsidies.html>
(last visited Jan. 10, 2024)..... 6
